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Cuyahoga Community College (Tri-C®)
Centers of Excellence are designed to meet the

educational, cultural and economic needs of our communities 

by providing the most innovative programming available. 

The Centers offer high-quality, industry-relevant courses to 

provide the comprehensive, hands-on training students need 

to gain a competitive edge in today’s job market.

Tri-C’s six Centers of Excellence cover a wide range of 

disciplines and potential career paths.

• Division of Nursing Education

• Public Safety Training Institute

• Center for Creative Arts

• Hospitality Management Center

• Center for Information Technology

• Manufacturing Technology Center



MISSION
To provide high quality, accessible and 

affordable educational opportunities and 

services – including university transfer, technical 

and lifelong learning programs – that promote 

individual development and improve the overall 

quality of life in a multicultural community.

VISION
Cuyahoga Community College will be 

recognized as an exemplary teaching and 

learning community that fosters service and 

student success. The College will be a valued 

resource and leader in academic quality, cultural 

enrichment, and economic development 

characterized by continuous improvement, 

innovation, and community responsiveness.

VALUES
To successfully fulfill the mission and vision, 

Cuyahoga Community College is consciously 

committed to diversity, integrity, academic 

excellence, and achievement of individual 

and institutional goals. We are dedicated 

to building trust, respect, and confidence 

among our colleagues, students, 

and the community.
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Dr. Alex Johnson
President
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For more than 50 years, Cuyahoga Community College has been providing the residents of 
Northeast Ohio with high quality, accessible and affordable educational opportunities. With over 
55,000 credit and non-credit students each year, Tri-C is Ohio’s largest community college, providing 
140 degree and certificate program options to students of all ages and backgrounds.  

The College continues to make student success and completion its top priority, and the results of 
these efforts mean more and more students are completing certificates and earning degrees than 
ever before. In the past five years, Tri-C has awarded more than 15,000 degrees and certificates. 
Our staff and faculty are dedicated to helping our students achieve their educational goals, whether 
it is the first two years of a four year degree, an associate degree, technical education and job 
training, or a professional certificate.  

We are mindful that part of the support we receive from Northeast Ohio derives from our careful 
stewardship of the financial resources the public entrusts to us, both through local levy funding 
and state financial support. This Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) is intended to provide the 
community with important financial information about the College in a transparent and user-friendly 
format. Once again, I personally thank the community for its support, and being a partner with the 
College to help our students succeed both in college and beyond.

Sincerely,

Alex Johnson, Ph.D.
President

LETTER FROM THE PRESIDENT
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David Kuntz, CPA
Executive Vice President/Treasurer
Administration and Finance

It is my pleasure to present the Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) for Fiscal Year 2016. Prepared 
annually by the Administration and Finance Division of Cuyahoga Community College, the PAFR contains 
a variety of information presented in a simplified and straightforward format. Using data compiled from 
the College’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), the PAFR includes information on budget, 
finances, organizational structure, strategic plans and goals, capital projects, and statistics on students 
and employees. 

The employees at Tri-C continue to work diligently to fulfill the College’s mission of providing high-quality, 
accessible and affordable educational opportunities to the community. Our tuition remains the lowest 
in Northeast Ohio, and innovative programs like the 15+ Perks Program and our College-wide textbook 
affordability initiatives provide ways to further reduce the cost of attaining a degree or in-demand 
workforce credentials. Tri-C also continues its strong commitment to best-in-class financial management 
and fiscal stewardship as recognized by the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA), an 
organization dedicated to enhancing and promoting the professional management of governmental 
financial resources by identifying, developing, and advancing fiscal strategies, policies, and practices 
for the public benefit. Once again, we have been recognized as a leader in these areas through our 
receipt of the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award, the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence 
in Financial Reporting, and the Popular Annual Financial Reporting Award from the GFOA. I am proud 
that Tri-C was once more a recipient of these prestigious awards from the country’s leading government 
finance organization.

The College is grateful for the support offered by our Board of Trustees in developing this report. 
I hope the accurate and understandable financial information presented in this PAFR strengthens 
public confidence in Cuyahoga Community College and helps to educate our community about how its 
tax dollars are being used to support our students and positively impact the lives of our residents. 
Electronic copies of the CAFR and PAFR are available on the College’s website at www.tri-c.edu. As 
you review this report, we invite you to share any questions, concerns or comments you may have by 
contacting my office at 216-987-4790 or david.kuntz@tri-c.edu.

Respectfully submitted,

David Kuntz, CPA
Executive Vice President/Treasurer
Administration & Finance

LETTER FROM THE TREASURER
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A nine-member Board of Trustees governs the College in all policy matters of the College requiring attention or action. The trustees, in collaboration 
with the College President, are charged with fulfilling the goals set forth in the College Mission Statement. Six trustees are appointed by the 
Cuyahoga County Executive, subject to confirmation by the Cuyahoga County Council. The Council is an 11-member body elected by the residents of 
our neighborhoods, and is a link between government agencies and citizens. Three trustees are appointed by the Governor. All appointments are for 
five year terms or the remainder of vacated terms. The administrative direction of Cuyahoga Community College has been delegated by the Board of 
Trustees to the President and administrative staff. The administrative staff is appointed by the President subject to Board approval.

Executive Vice President 
Administration & Finance

Vice President
Finance & Business 

Services

Eastern Campus
President

College Vice President Vice President
Access & Completion

President
Corporate College®

Vice President
Public Safety

Western Campus
President

College Vice President
Vice President

Enrollment Mgmt. &
Evidence & Inquiry

Vice President
Operations &
Manufacturing

Vice President & CIO
Information Technology 

Services

Metropolitan Campus
President

College Vice President
Assoc. Vice President
Access & Community

Engagement

Vice President
Manufacturing & 

Technical Programs

Vice President
Capital & Construction

Vice President
Human Resources

Westshore Campus
President

College Vice President Dean
Nursing

General Counsel 
Vice President 
Legal Services

Executive Vice President
WCED

Dr. Alex Johnson, President
Cuyahoga Community College

Board of Trustees
Cuyahoga Community College

Executive Vice President
Access, Learning & Success 

Provost

Vice President 
Integrated 

Communications

Vice President 
Development &
Tri-C Foundation

Vice President 
Government Affairs & 
Community Outreach

| 5



2016 POPULAR ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

HISTORY AND OVERVIEW OF

CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

6 |

The College opened in September 1963 as Ohio’s first 
community college and remains Ohio’s oldest and largest 
public community college. During its 53-year history, 
Cuyahoga Community College continues to provide high 
quality, affordable education and programs to more than 
900,000 members of our community.

There are four traditional campuses - Eastern Campus, 
Western Campus, Metropolitan Campus (Metro) and 
the Westshore Campus - Corporate College East and 
Corporate College West, the Manufacturing Technology 
Center (MTC) for economic and workforce development, 
the Brunswick University Center in nearby Medina 
County, the Hospitality Management Center in downtown 
Cleveland Public Square, the Jerry Sue Thornton Center, 
the Advanced Technology Training Center (ATTC), the 
District Administrative Services office in downtown 
Cleveland, and more than 50 off-campus sites. College 
operations include over 3.1 million square feet of 
building space and over 550 acres of grounds.

Cuyahoga Community College provides a top quality 
education and flexible learning options at the lowest 
tuition in the geographical area, and the second lowest 
tuition in the state of Ohio. The College serves more 
than 55,000 credit and non-credit students annually and 
offers day, evening and weekend classes, classes via 
television, the internet, and independent learning. The 
College also supports the Northeast Ohio economy by 
College operational spending of $228.1 million annually. 
Overall, added income created by the College and its 
students equals 20,350 job equivalents created. 

More than 500,000 residents attend Tri-C sponsored 
cultural and community programs each year. The College 
is home to Tri-C JazzFest Cleveland, the nation’s premier 
educational jazz festival. The College also partners with 
local organizations and groups to host popular cultural 
arts programs at Playhouse Square, campus theaters, 
and other sites in the county. 

Cuyahoga Community College offers associate degrees 
in Arts, Science, Applied Business, Applied Science, and 
Technical Study as well as certificate programs and the 
first two years of a baccalaureate degree. Students can 
choose from more than 1,000 credit courses in 140+ 
career and technical programs and liberal arts curricula. 
There are more than 80 two-year technical programs 
which lead to an associate degree. Tri-C prioritizes its 
ability to meet the needs of our students by offering 
800+ online and hybrid courses. 

In 2016, the College ranked 29th among the nation’s 
top 100 associate degree producing institutions in all 
disciplines with 2,977 degrees awarded according to 
Community College Week's analysis of U.S. Department of 
Education data. 

One-year and short-term certificates are available in 
health careers, information technology, hospitality, 
business, engineering and technology, and public service. 
Post-degree certificates in a variety of disciplines, 
support services and special programs are designed 
to meet the needs of a diverse student body and the 
community at large. 
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The College offers an innovative admissions partnership program 
that allows students to complete an associate degree at Cuyahoga 
Community College while preparing for transfer to a four-year college or 
university. Through partnership agreements with Hiram, Tiffin, and Franklin 
Universities, students can complete bachelor degrees in Accounting, 
Business or Criminal Justice.

The College is fully accredited by the Higher Learning Commission, a 
Commission of the North Central Association of Colleges and Schools. 
In addition, a number of the College’s career programs are accredited or 
approved by appropriate specialized associations or agencies. 

The College strives for continuous improvement and innovation as 
evidenced by the accreditations received, advancement of programs, 
and collaborative engagements formed throughout its history. College 
employees are committed to improving service, increasing accountability, 
and delivering high quality results. As the overwhelming majority of our 
graduates live and work in Northeast Ohio, the region benefits from being 
home to a broad spectrum of educated and talented professionals. 

Cuyahoga Community College provides a top quality education and 
flexible learning options at the lowest tuition in the geographical 
area, and the second lowest tuition in the state of Ohio.
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FY 2016 ACCOMPLISHMENTS
Cuyahoga Community College is committed to cultivating a positive environment that supports innovation, teamwork, 
and successful outcomes. The past year has produced a number of successful projects and initiatives.

8 |

• Goldman Sachs 10,000 Small
 Businesses Program at Tri-C 

continues to spur revenue growth and 
job creation. The $500 million initiative debuted at the 
College in May 2012 and in April 2016 has graduated 
374 business owners representing a wide variety 
of industries. Tri-C faculty customize the curriculum 
which covers topics such as accounting, human 
resources, negotiation and marketing. 

• In October 2015, federal transportation officials 
announced that the College will receive a $195,000 
federal grant to help train veterans and their families 
for jobs as commercial bus and truck drivers. Tri-C’s 
Truck Driving Academy is the only program in Ohio to 
receive funding this year. Tri-C opened its Truck Driving 
Academy in 2008 and expects to graduate more than 
140 students this academic year.

• NASA’s Minority University Research and Education
  Project (MUREP) awarded the College a three-year 

grant to provide math and science enrichment to 
students in kindergarten through 12th grade. The 
project’s Aerospace Academy is designed to build 
interest and academic success in the fields of science, 
technology, engineering and math (STEM) and offers 
hands-on activities to bring the educational concepts 
to life for students. The MUREP Aerospace Academy 
at our Metro campus will reach approximately 1,200 
students annually. 

• In fall 2016, Tri-C and The Illuminating Company 
partnered on a training program for future utility workers. 
The Power Systems Institute is a two-year program that 
combines hands-on utility skills training at a FirstEnergy 

facility with technical coursework taught in a Tri-C 
classroom. Program graduates earn an Associate of 
Technical Studies degree with a focus on electric power 
utility technology. 

• Tri-C joined a national student success initiative 
designed to increase college graduation rates through 
the development of academic and career pathways for 
students. The College was one of 30 colleges selected 
to participate in the Pathways Project led by the 
American Association of Community Colleges (AACC). 
The project aims to help colleges already progressing on 
a student success agenda advance that work to the next 
level with ideas and best practices to be shared among 
community colleges across the country, and is funded 
through a $5.2 million grant from the Bill & Melinda 
Gates Foundation. 

• The Jack, Joseph and Morton Mandel Humanities 
Center at the College has partnered with the City Club 
of Cleveland on a humanities project to build civic 
engagement. Mandel scholars will collaborate with 
the City Club throughout spring semester to better 
understand issues affecting Northeast Ohio. The project 
culminated with a community forum in May 2016. The 
Jack, Joseph and Morton Mandel Foundation and the 
Mandel Supporting Foundations awarded $10 million 
to the Cuyahoga Community College Foundation to 
establish the center. 

• The College will use a $75,000 grant 
from Alcoa Foundation to upgrade its 
manufacturing lab with computer-controlled 
machines, robotic arms and other technological 
tools vital to training tomorrow’s workforce. The new 
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equipment will make our students more proficient 
with smart manufacturing methods, better preparing 
them for in-demand industrial jobs requiring increased 
technical skills.

• $1.4 million was received from the 
KeyBank Foundation to enhance and 
expand our public safety education 
and training programs. The initiative will include a 
campaign to recruit minority and female candidates 
for first responder jobs, as well as outreach programs 
to U.S. military veterans and the creation of a youth-
focused summer academy.

• A software development academy launched by 
Tri-C and Cleveland Codes offers residents from 
Cleveland’s low income neighborhoods training 
opportunities for high-tech jobs. The 16-week training 
program combines classroom and hands-on technical 
instruction with a community-based web development 
project. Participants then enter a 12-week paid 
internship as an entry level software developer with a 
Northeast Ohio company.

• The first class of Honors Program Fellows graduated 
from Tri-C 21 months after signing academic 
commitment letters with the College. The students all 
enrolled in August 2014 with scholarships designated 
for high-achieving high school graduates which 
covered tuition, fees and books. 

• The College conferred 2,892 associate degrees 
and certificates of completion at the Spring 
Commencement, making this one of the largest 
classes in Tri-C history.

• In May 2016, Cuyahoga Community College 
announced it has adopted a tobacco-free policy 
that prohibits the use of any tobacco product 
on College grounds. The Tri-C Board of 
Trustees unanimously approved the 100% 
Tobacco Free Campus and acted to support 
a healthy environment for students, staff and 
visitors at the College. 

• Tri-C was granted continuing status as an Achieving 
the Dream Leader College in September.

• The 15+ Perks Program is 
an incentive program that 
financially rewards students who 
successfully complete 15 or 
more credit hours in a fall or spring semester and 
enroll in a subsequent semester for a minimum of 12 
credit hours. 

• Northcoast 99 is an annual recognition program 
that honors 99 great workplaces for top talent in 
Northeast Ohio. The College was named a legacy 
award winner in 2016 for having won Northcoast 99 
for ten years.

| 9
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STRATEGIC FOCUS AREAS
The College completed a comprehensive, College-wide strategic planning process that resulted in a long range strategic 
plan that began in FY 2016 and extends through FY 2018. By sharpening our focus, this strategic plan reflects the 
natural outgrowth of an entire institution refining our commitment to our students and our community. 

The variety of initiatives and approaches underway at Tri-C align around six major strategic focus areas:

• Student Completion: The urgent need to substantially increase the number of students graduating from community 
colleges is a national, state and local priority. We will increase the three-year graduation rate for first-time, full-time 
entering fall students and increase the overall number of certificates and degrees granted annually. 

• Student Experience: National and local research demonstrates that decreasing time to completion while engaging 
students in the learning process is essential. We will provide structured educational pathways and individualized 
support to track progress and reduce time to college completion for all students.

• Equity in Outcomes: Closing the achievement gap in student success outcomes requires an intentional focus on 
the re-allocation of resources to make higher education credentials attainable for all students, regardless of age, 
race or economic standing.

• Workforce Impact: A skilled workforce is critical to the economic development and competitive vitality of Northeast 
Ohio. We must increase our organizational capability and footprint to provide quality training, products and services 
for all citizens in the region by ensuring that our workforce training programs are closely aligned with high-demand, 
rapidly changing industry sectors.

• Transparency, Accountability and Communication: The College must hold itself accountable as an organization 
and remain transparent when communicating outcomes and achievements both internally and externally. By doing 
so, we will promote good stewardship of resources and showcase student success.

• Commitment, Continuity and Community Outreach: Northeast Ohio has depended on the College for affordable 
and accessible educational opportunities for more than half a century. We commit to maintaining our institutional 
mission, vision, culture, and service in the face of social, economic, and political change in order to remain 
accessible and affordable to the students and community who rely upon us.

2 | 10 |
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Cuyahoga Community College continually strives for innovation, 
excellence and improvement in academics and administration in support 
of student success. Over the past year, the College celebrated a number 
of achievements furthering the College’s mission of providing high quality, 
accessible and affordable education opportunities to Northeast Ohio, 
while keeping a focus on helping our students succeed in their chosen 
educational path and beyond. 

The College is among 26 state-wide colleges and universities expanding 
its relationship with Banner by Ellucian Company – the College’s student 
and financial reporting enterprise software - to create a collaboration of 
public and private institutions.

The administration continues to work with the Greater Cleveland 
Regional Transit Authority (RTA) to provide students with easy access 
to low cost public transportation; improve access to campuses; 
lower traffic volume and air pollution; and reduce on-campus parking 
demands. RTA’s Universal Pass (UPass) program allows Tri-C students 
to ride free of charge on all Greater Cleveland RTA buses and rapid 
trains during spring and fall semesters, and is available to registered 
and paid credit students enrolled in one credit hour or more. 

Barnes & Noble (B&N) is the official Tri-C bookstore and offers 
campus-specific selections of textbooks in a wide variety of formats 
– new, used, rental, eBooks, loose-leaf or custom books – to help our 
students save on the cost of textbooks and higher quality merchandise 
and apparel. Beginning in FY 2017, all Tri-C B&N bookstores will now 
price match with Amazon.com and BN.com for new, used and used 
rental books offered for less on those sites. Online retailers such as 
Amazon and BN.com typically have textbooks at a lower cost; however, 
students cannot use their financial aid dollars to purchase materials 
at other retailers. This new commitment by the College’s strategic 
partner will decrease the cost of many textbooks students need, 
further reducing costs for our students. Expanding textbook options 
has increased satisfaction, service and savings that meet the needs 
of our students.

Dual Admission Partnerships are special transfer agreements Tri-C 
has with four-year colleges and universities. Through Dual Admissions, 
students complete their associate degree at Tri-C with the intent to 
complete their bachelor degree at the partner school. Currently, Tri-C has 
Dual Admission Partnerships with Baldwin Wallace University, Cleveland 
State University, Hiram College, Kent State University, Notre Dame 
College, University of Akron, and Ursuline College. 

In addition to Dual Admission Partnerships, Tri-C has transfer
agreements with many of Ohio’s public colleges and universities as well as
a number of private institutions across the country. These program specific
articulation agreements offer transfer opportunities for our students
enabling them to continue their education and earn a bachelor degree.
Currently, the College has 37 university transfer partnerships in effect.

The College is a true partner in the local community, continually working 
to create and offer high quality job training and educational programs 
that meet the needs of local employers. Cuyahoga County is home to a 
large number of nationally recognized health care, medical education, 
medical research and medical technology institutions. The metropolitan 
area is served by over 50 hospitals, many of which are affiliated with 
medical schools such as Case Western Reserve University School of 
Medicine. One of the College’s distinctive features is its wide array of 
health careers programs to address the needs of this industry. Cuyahoga 
Community College ranks sixth in the nation for the number of associate 
degrees awarded in registered nursing, nursing administration, nursing 
research and clinical nursing. In Ohio, the College ranks first in the state 
in conferring associate degrees.

The College is committed to offering students a high quality, affordable 
education. Innovations in administrative areas such as participating in 
consortium buying, implementing process efficiencies, using technology 
to reduce costs, and aggressively pursuing energy savings through 
sustainable methods allow the College to continue to do more with less, 
without compromising the quality of its education and learning programs 
for students.
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GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

AWARDS FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING
The Government Finance Officers Association of 
the United States and Canada (GFOA) has given an 
Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual 
Financial Reporting to Cuyahoga Community College 
for its Popular Annual Financial Report for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015. The Award for Outstanding 
Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting is a 
prestigious national award recognizing conformance with 
the highest standards for preparation of state and local 
government popular reports.

In order to receive an Award for Outstanding 
Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting, 
a government unit must publish a Popular Annual 
Financial Report whose contents conform to program 
standards of creativity, presentation, understandability 
and reader appeal.

An Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual 
Financial Reporting is valid for a period of one year only. 
Cuyahoga Community College has received a Popular 
Award for the last eight consecutive years. We believe 
our current report continues to conform to the Popular 
Annual Financial Reporting requirements, and we are 
submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for 
another award. 

In addition, the GFOA awarded a Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to 
Cuyahoga Community College for its Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2015. This was the eighth consecutive year that the 
College has received this prestigious award. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a 
government unit must publish an easily readable and 
efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial 
report whose contents conform to program standards. 
Such CAFR must satisfy both generally accepted 
accounting principles and applicable legal regulations.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one 
year only. We believe our CAFR continues to conform to 
the Certificate of Achievement program requirements 
and we are submitting our CAFR for the current year to 
the GFOA.

Finally, the GFOA presented a Distinguished Budget 
Presentation Award to Cuyahoga Community College 
for its Annual Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 2016. This was the eighth consecutive year that the 
College has received this prestigious award. In order to 
receive this award, a governmental unit must publish 
a budget document that meets program criteria as a 
policy document, as an operations guide, as a financial 
plan, and as a communications device.

This award is valid for a period of one year only. We 
believe our current annual budget document continues 
to conform to program requirements, and we have 
submitted it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for 
another award.

2 | 12 |



The following is an overview of the College’s financial operations for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016 (FY 2016). 
Most of the information contained within this Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) is extracted from the financial 
information contained within the FY 2016 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). The CAFR is a more 
detailed and complete financial presentation prepared in conformance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
(GAAP) and is audited by the College’s independent auditors, receiving an unmodified opinion. An unmodified opinion 
is given when an auditor can state that the financial statements are accurately and fairly presented. While the 
financial data in this PAFR conforms with GAAP, the statistical, economic and demographic data is taken from various 
sources and is unaudited. The financial information for the College’s Foundation is not included within this PAFR. 
The CAFR and PAFR are both available at the College’s website at www.tri-c.edu.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The College’s financial position in FY 2016 
continues to remain strong with total assets of 
$599.4 million, total liabilities of $434.0 million 
and total net position of $131.1 million. The 
College maintains an excellent overall bond 
rating of Aa1/Stable from Moody’s Investors 
Service and AA-/Stable from Standard and 
Poor’s. The following condensed information 
from the College’s Statements of Net Position 
includes all assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of 
resources of the College.

NET POSITION
(Dollars in thousands)

2016
 

2015

Assets
Current assets

 
$ 219,235

 
$ 210,291

Non-current assets:
Capital assets, net 334,358 336,061
Other 45,815 48,762

Total Non-current assets 380,173 384,823

TOTAL ASSETS 599,408 595,114

Deferred Outflows of Resources 52,921 16,533

Liabilities
Current liabilities 54,337 42,619

Non-current liabilities 379,702 339,470

TOTAL LIABILITIES 434,039 382,089

Deferred Inflows of Resources 87,198 107,247

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 193,448 185,116
Restricted for other purposes - expendable 4,026 4,443
Unrestricted (66,382) (67,248)
TOTAL NET POSITION  $ 131,092  $ 122,311

2016 POPULAR ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 

Total 2016 assets increased $4.2 million (0.7 percent) over 
2015 principally due to the following factors:

• Total cash and cash equivalents, including restricted amounts, 
remained relatively consistent with only a slight increase of 
0.7 percent overall. Restricted cash however was reduced by 
$6.3 million with a corresponding increase of $6.5 million 
in unrestricted cash and cash equivalents.  $5.8 million 
was previously restricted for the implementation of energy 
improvements and upgrades to College facilities. These were 
completed in fiscal year 2016.

• Receivables, aside from property taxes, increased 
$11.7 million or 94.7 percent over 2015. Receivables for 
2016 aligned more closely with fiscal years 2014 and 2013. 
The smaller receivable in 2015 was a result of postponing 
recording the receivable and related unearned revenues for 
summer and fall terms until the Board officially approved the 
tuition increase for fall term 2015 enrollment. The Board 
approved the increase in July. 

• Property tax receivable decreased by $1.6 million, a 
1.5 percent decrease over the prior year. The decrease in 
property tax receivables was a result of advances received due 
to earlier than expected collections of 2nd half 2015 property 
taxes received in June instead of July 2016. 

• Current portion of investments decreased $2.4 million with 
a shift towards longer term investments, which increased 
$3.2 million. Net change in investments was an increase 
of $0.8 million.

• Other Assets, which primarily represented Student Financial
 Aid advances, decreased $5.3 million (55.8 percent) over the
 prior year due to timing of receipt of payment for summer term.

• Capital assets, net of depreciation, decreased $1.7 million. 
New additions included $22.2 million in building improvements, 
equipment, library books and net construction in progress. 
Equipment retirements amounted to $1.3 million of the 
$1.5 million of asset retirements for fiscal year 2016.

LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES

Total 2016 liabilities increased $52 million (13.6 percent)
while deferred inflow of resources decreased $20 million
(18.7 percent) from 2015 largely due to the following factors:

• With a large number of capital improvements underway, 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities increased $1.7 
million over the previous year, an 11.8 percent increase.

• Unearned revenue of $22.4 million represents a 74.8 percent 
 increase over fiscal year 2015 and is largely associated with the
 increase in Receivables resulting from early enrollment for the
 summer and fall terms of which associated revenues are earned
 in the subsequent fiscal year. The 2015 unearned revenue of
 $12.8 million was lower than usual due to the Board approval of
 the tuition increase in July of fiscal year 2016 rather than June.

• Net Pension Liabilities associated with the proportionate 
share of state pension programs – State Teacher's Retirement 
System (STRS) and Ohio Public Employees Retirement System 
(OPERS) – increased $42 million over the prior fiscal year 
which represented a 22 percent increase over fiscal year 
2015. This increase represents the College’s proportion of the 
unfunded pension liabilities as of the measurement dates of 
each pension plan, though there is no legal means to enforce 
the unfunded liability against the College. The College has a 
legal obligation to fund the Contractually Required Contribution 
of covered employee payroll.

• Deferred inflows include $73.8 million in property tax 
receivables expected to be collected in future periods, a 
decrease of $8 million over the previous fiscal year. This was 
offset by an increase in amounts available for advances from 
the County due to residents paying property taxes prior to the 
July deadline. The decrease in future periods is representative 
of the decline in assessed values of residential homes and 
confirmation of two large health care institutions awarded 
tax-exempt status. Though investment in real property in the 
area has expanded, many of these firms were granted tax 
abatements for a number of years.
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NET POSITION

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the College’s assets and 
deferred outflow of resources, and liabilities and deferred inflow of resources, with the 
difference reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position 
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the College is 
improving or deteriorating when considered along with non-financial indicators such as 
enrollment levels and the conditions of the facilities.

Net position increased from $122.3 million to $131.1 million during the year 
ended June 30, 2016. Net investment in capital assets was $193.4 million, assets 
restricted for other purposes – expendable were $4.0 million, and unrestricted assets 
were ($66.4) million.

FINANCIAL METRICS

FOR CUYAHOGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
The College’s Financial Ratios:  The College uses performance metrics to monitor fiscal health and to determine financial 
policies for future periods. Senate Bill 6 requires the College to submit quarterly financial statements to the Ohio Department 
of Higher Education (ODHE) which are used to calculate primary reserve, viability, and net income ratios. These ratios are 
assigned scores that are combined into a composite score, which helps ODHE determine if the College should be placed in 
fiscal watch and be subject to state oversight.

For a complete explanation 
of each ratio, please refer 
to Cuyahoga Community 
College’s Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report (CAFR) 
for Fiscal Year 2016 which 
is available on the College’s 
website at www.tri-c.edu.

COLLEGE PERFORMANCE METRICS

TARGET
Post GASB 68

2016
Pre GASB 68

2016
Post GASB 68

2015
Pre GASB 68

2015
Pre GASB 68

2014

Primary Reserve Ratio > 40.0% -20.54% 46.78% -21.34% 46.31% 36.44%

Viability Ratio > 60.0% -41.47% 93.72% -41.49% 91.21% 73.34%

Net Income Ratio 2%-4% 2.81% 3.53% 6.77% 5.54% 1.62%

Debt Burden Ratio <   7.0% 6.22% 6.27% 6.25% 6.25% 5.42%

Debt Service Coverage Ratio         >  2.56xi 2.10xi 2.22xi 2.86xi 2.65xi 2.24xi

Return on Net Position Ratio > 4.43% 7.18% 3.41% 21.16% 5.72% 1.65%
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Auxiliary Enterprises
$15,555 

5%

Property Taxes
$111,972 

36%

State Appropriations
$67,814 

22%

Non-Operating Grants and Contracts
$43,413 

14%

Tuition and Fees
$44,035 

14%

State Capital 
Appropriations

$3,614 
1%

Investment Income,
Other Operating and Other 

Non-Operating Revenue
$3,136 

1%

Operating Grants and Contracts  
$15,503 

5%

Sales and Services
$7,333

2%

(Dollars in Thousands)

WHERE DOES THE MONEY COME FROM?
SOURCES OF FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016
Total Operating and Non-Operating Revenue
$312,375,000
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2016 2015

DOLLAR
INCREASE 

(DECREASE)  
FROM 2015

PERCENT
INCREASE

(DECREASE)  
FROM 2015(Dollars in thousands)

Operating Revenues:

   Tuition and Fees $     44,035 $     46,498 $     (2,463) (5.3%)

   Sales and Services 7,333 7,221 112) 1.6%

   Operating Grants and Contracts 15,503 16,814 (1,311) (7.8%)

   Auxiliary Enterprises 15,555 16,508 (953) (5.8%)

   Other Operating 3,469 3,758 (289) (7.7%)

Total Operating Revenues: 85,895 90,799 (4,904) (5.4%)

Non-Operating Revenues:

   Property Taxes 111,972 101,588 10,384) 10.2%

   State Appropriations 67,814 63,828 3,986) 6.2%

   Non-Operating Grants and Contracts 43,413 49,477 (6,064) (12.3%)

   State Capital Appropriations 3,614 7,314 (3,700) (50.6%)

   Investment Income (441) 2,562 (3,003) (117.2%)

   Other Non-Operating Revenue 108 61 47) 77.0%

Total Operating Revenues: 226,480 224,830 1,650) 0.7%

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS $     312,375 $     315,629 $     (3,254) (1.0%)

SOURCES OF FUNDS FOR FY 2016 AND 2015

The majority of the College’s revenue sources are 
state appropriations, property taxes, federal grants 
and contracts, as well as student tuition and fees 
which are kept low since that comprises only a small 
part of the revenue pie. The College’s management 
utilizes performance metrics which are indicators of 
financial strength that enable the College to balance 
fiduciary responsibility and achieve the mission, 
vision and values.

STATE SHARE OF INSTRUCTION

2016 $67,814,000

2015 $63,828,000

2014 $59,457,000

2013 $57,515,000

2012 $56,217,000

2011 $61,609.000 

2010 $61,257,000 

2009 $63,465,000 

2008 $61,611,000 
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SOURCES OF FUNDS
OPERATING REVENUES

Total 2016 operating revenues of $85.9 million are 
$4.9 million lower than fiscal year 2015. Factors that 
contributed to lower revenues include the following:

• A decline in student enrollment contributed to a
 $2.4 million decrease in student tuition and fees revenue.

• Grants and contracts decreased by $1.3 million, a 
22 percent decrease from prior year. Grants amounting 
to $800,000 that were not renewable and thus did 
not receive additional funding included the Mandel 
Leadership Program, the Veteran’s Center from the Lerner 
Foundation, College Ready from Great Lakes, LiPuma/
Farinacci Recording Project and a High Tech Academy 
grant from Kaiser Permanente.

• Revenues from auxiliary enterprises, which includes 
textbook sales, food services and parking also 
decreased $1 million.

PROPERTY TAXES: WHERE DOES YOUR DOLLAR GO?

The Cuyahoga County Budget Commission is responsible 
for the distribution of property tax revenue to 38 cities, 
19 villages, two townships, 33 school districts, nine 
library systems, and four county taxing authorities - 
County Executive, Port Authority, Tri-C, and the Cleveland 
Metroparks system. Over 2.4 billion dollars of tax revenues 
are distributed annually. 

Property taxes support your city, school, library and county 
with approximately 66 percent of your tax bill distributed 
to your local school system. The following illustrates the 
distribution of Cuyahoga County residential property tax 
dollars by government entity. For every dollar of property 
tax, Cuyahoga Community College receives $.03.

K-12 Schools City County Library
Tri-C

K-12 Schools $      0.66

City $      0.11

County $      0.14

Library $      0.06

Tri-C $      0.03

TOTAL $      1.00

NON-OPERATING REVENUES

Total 2016 non-operating revenues increased $1.6 million 
over fiscal year 2015 which included:

• $10.4 million increase in property tax advances resulting 
from passage of the November 2014 levy.

• $4.0 million increase in state appropriations.

• $6.1 million reduction in non-operating grants and contracts.

• $3.7 million reduction in state capital appropriations used 
to fund improvement and maintenance projects.

• $3.0 million adverse swing in investment income.
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WHAT IS THE MONEY USED FOR?
USES OF FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016 
Total Operating and Non-Operating Expenses 
$303,594,000

(Dollars in Thousands)

Auxiliary Enterprises
$13,517 

5%Depreciation 
and Interest

$29,404 
10%

Student Aid
$31,173 

10%

Operation and 
Maintenance of Plant

$27,976 
9%

Institutional Support
$47,665 

16%
Student Services

$24,582 
8%

Academic Support
$24,394 

8%

Public Service
$13,453 

4%

Instruction & 
Dept Research

$91,430 
30%
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2016 2015

DOLLAR
INCREASE 

(DECREASE)  
FROM 2015

PERCENT
INCREASE

(DECREASE)  
FROM 2015(Dollars in thousands)

Educational and General:

Instruction & Dept Research $     91,430 $     89,337 $     2,093 2.3%

Public Service 13,453 11,502 1,951 17.0%

Academic Support 24,394 23,056 1,338 5.8%

Student Services 24,582 22,825 1,757 7.7%

Institutional Support 47,665 42,173 5,492 13.0%

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 27,976 26,427 1,549 5.9%

Student Aid 31,173 34,842 (3,669) (10.5%)

  Depreciation and Interest 29,404 29,857 (453) (1.5%)

  Auxiliary Enterprises 13,517 14,249 (732) (5.1%)

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS $     303,594 $     294,268 $     9,326 3.17%

USES OF FUNDS FOR FY 2016 AND 2015

OPERATING AND NON-OPERATING EXPENSES

Total 2016 operating expenses increased $9.3 million 
(3.5 percent) over 2015 primarily due to the following:

• Public Service expense increased by $2.0 million due to 
increased grant spending related to various programs 
including Ohio Department of Education’s ABLE and Adult 
Diploma Programs, MDRC’s Degree in Three and the 
National Institutes of Health’s Bridges to Success grants.

• Institutional Support increased $5.5 million or 
13.0 percent over fiscal year 2015. Increased spending 
on various information technology programs including 
the One Door, One Record and Recruiter projects were 
undertaken to enhance student information services and 
enrollment processes.

• Scholarships and Fellowships decreased by $3.7 million 
due to less Pell expenses resulting from decreased 
student enrollment and a reduction in the amount 
awarded per student.

• Healthcare and general fringe costs over prior year 
amounted to just over 50 percent of the variance.

• Interest on capital debt, a non-operating expense, 
of $5.5 million and $6.3 million in 2016 and 2015 
respectively is included in the Depreciation and Interest 
figures above.
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MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS
METROPOLITAN CAMPUS CENTER RENOVATIONS

During FY 2016, teams were able to move through the 
Schematic Design and Design Development phases. This 
allows for all the architectural, mechanical, plumbing, and 
power systems to be defined so that the final Construction 
Design phase and bidding can be accomplished. The $38 
million project will demolish existing building components 
(leaving only the concrete structural frame and floors) and 
then will provide all new interior construction as well as an 
energy-efficient new exterior wall system that will provide 
both views out and the liberal infusion of daylight into 
the building. The Demolition stage will begin in October, 
2016 through February, 2017 with Spring bidding and then 
Construction forecasted to begin in May, 2017.

The design and construction of the temporary locations 
('swing space') for those functions currently housed in the 
Campus Center were completed throughout the summer 
of 2016. As the temporary locations were completed, 
departments were moved, and as of September 7, 2016, 
all swing space moves will have occurred to clear the way 
for the start of demolition.

Construction is scheduled to take approximately 
20 months, with the new Campus Center slated to be open 
for student use by Fall of 2018.

PLAZA RENOVATIONS – SOUTHWEST QUADRANT

The Tri-C Metropolitan Campus is the College’s oldest 
campus, with the original facilities dating back to 1963. 
This urban campus has an extensive underground parking 
structure below all the original buildings and the Plaza 
that provides pedestrian linkage for students, staff, and 
community members to all entries. Over the last 52 years, 
this concrete structure has experienced significant 
deterioration despite our rigorous attempts to address 
repairs of specific problems as they arose. 

In 2008, an extensive engineering inspection and analysis 
was completed on the structure and significant renovation 
needs were identified. The College identified costs of 
approximately $25 million to $28 million to remove, 
structurally repair and replace the main campus Plaza level 
deck including major exterior pedestrian circulation paths, 
outdoor educational features, student activity areas and 
landscaping. This project was included in the Cuyahoga 
Community College 2008 10-Year Facility & Academic 
Master Plan.  

The State has provided funding for the southwest corner 
of the Plaza. Construction began in May 2016 and will be 
completed by November 2016 with the final landscaping 
and greening to be completed in Spring 2017. The 
northeast corner of the Plaza will be planned during 
FY 17/18 and the southeast and northwest corners 
during FY 19/20/21. This work includes removal and 
renovation/replacement of the existing walkway surfaces, 
expansion joints and waterproofing, planter renovations 
and renovation of the underlying concrete structure that 
supports the Plaza and forms the roof of the underground 
parking garage. This project will provide new outdoor 
gathering space, enhance pedestrian movement and 
provide a more welcoming and open environment, inviting 
the community, employees, and students onto our 
Metropolitan Campus.
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WORKFORCE, COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT RENOVATIONS 

Five million dollars in combined state and local funding 
has been provided to perform a complete renovation 
of the Unified Technologies Center. Phase I created the 
College’s first Fab Lab/Ideation Station and a new lobby 
for the building which opened in June 2016. Phase II 
will renovate the remainder of the first floor classrooms 
and hallways. Phase III will renovate the second floor 
classrooms and hallways. By July 2017, the UTC building, 
renamed as the Manufacturing Technology Center (MTC), 
will have construction completed and be ready for classes. 
The building is in use during construction for certain 
departments and programs.  

INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE

FY 2016 saw the implementation of design and 
construction of over $2 million of locally-funded 
Infrastructure Maintenance (IM) projects at six of the 
College's nine owned locations. Most of this work falls 
into the categories of parking and roadways repairs and 
maintenance, and HVAC equipment and related controls 
work. Additionally, state funded roof replacement projects 
totaling $3 million were completed at three buildings at 
the Western Campus and at the Jerry Sue Thornton Center. 
Window and door replacements and tuckpointing of exterior 
masonry walls at Western and Metropolitan Campus were 
also completed during FY 2016 totaling $5.5 million.  

As part of our planning process, FY 2016 was the time 
for intensive budgeting, planning and prioritizing for FY 
2017 infrastructure maintenance projects. That work 
will include another tier of parking and roadways work 
including comprehensive parking lot repairs/replacement at 
Corporate College East, additional energy control measure 
projects for lighting and controls upgrades, and other 
priority infrastructure projects that will address continuing 
restoration needs.
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SUSTAINABILITY

FY 2016 saw our sustainability initiative continue to move forward. Key performance 
indicators (KPI’s) measuring greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions generated by College 
activities and waste diversion continue to trend toward their respective long-term 
goals. Engagement of Tri-C in the Cuyahoga County sustainability community, 
support for infusion of sustainability into Tri-C curricula, and continued operational 
efficiency improvements are three main areas of focus and progress has been made 
on those fronts.

Highlights of FY 2016 sustainability activities include:

• Worked extensively with an Instructional Designer to improve sustainability 
resources available to faculty.

• Created and awarded the Faculty Leadership in Sustainability Award for teaching 
done in the 2015-2016 academic year.

• Expanded the collection of food waste for composting to include the Eastern 
Campus cafeteria and Corporate College East. These locations joined the 
Hospitality Management program at both Eastern Campus and Public Square, and 
the Metro Campus cafeteria in composting food waste.

• Effected a 38% waste diversion rate, meaning 38% of the College’s waste was 
kept from going to a landfill due to reuse, recycling, and composting.

• Effected a nearly 40% reduction in the volume of cleaning products used as the 
result of ionized water cleaning system (compared to FY14).

• Installed numerous energy efficiency improvements across the College.

• Detailed planning for the renovation of the Metropolitan Campus Center in an 
effort to achieve a LEED Silver certification.

• Participated in numerous campus outreach events to communicate with students 
about Tri-C’s sustainability efforts.

• Actively participated in the Sustainable Cleveland 2019 initiative, the Cleveland 
2030 District, and supported numerous other sustainability events around 
Cleveland and Cuyahoga County.
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2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Faculty Part-time 1,131 1,093 1,100 1,116 1,197 1,217 1,062 1,007 940 948

Faculty Full-time 409 407 404 401 393 395 379 386 384 383

Total Faculty 1,540 1,500 1,504 1,517 1,590 1,612 1,441 1,393 1,324 1,331

Administrative and  
 Support Staff

2,127 2,314 2,397 2,274 2,225 2,268 2,161 2,054 1,836 1,901

Total Employees 3,667 3,814 3,901 3,791 3,815 3,880 3,602 3,447 3,160 3,232

Students per Faculty Member 16 17 18 20 20 20 21 19 18 19

Students per Staff Member 11 11 11 13 14 14 14 13 13 13

EMPLOYEE STATISTICS

 
TUITION PER  
CREDIT HOUR

ANNUAL COST 
PER FULL-TIME 

STUDENT

   
INCREASE (DECREASE)
DOLLARS      PERCENT)YEAR

2016  $ 104.54  $  3,136.20 $   0.00 0.00%

2015   104.54 3,136.20 99.90 3.29%

2014 101.21 3,036.30 99.90 3.40%

2013 97.88 2,936.40 199.80 7.30%

2012 91.22 2,736.60 199.80 7.88%

2011 84.56   2,536.80 120.60 4.99%

2010 80.54 2,416.20 0.00 0.00%

2009 80.54 2,416.20 0.00 0.00%

2008 80.54 2,416.20 0.00 0.00%

2007 80.54 2,416.20 115.20 5.01%

MAJOR/PROGRAM 2016 2015 2014 2013  2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Health Careers 2,885 3,294 3,723 4,209 4,182 4,881 4,381 3,649 3,234 3,117

Nursing 2,979 3,124 3,420 4,363 4,706 4,708 3,823 3,298 2,817 2,908

Business 3,822 4,178 5,360 5,425 5,436 5,329 4,586 4,173 3,685 3,844

Engineering 777 823 908 1,223 1,151 1,303 1,296 1,633 1,379 1,323

Public Service 1,571 1,719 1,510 2,249 2,308 2,318 2,076 2,023 1,634 1,605

Applied Industrial Technology/  
Associate of Technical Study

411 830 838 525 740 376 812 381 708 627

Associate of Arts/
  Associate of Science

9,171 8,998 8,737 8.230 7,419 6,858 9,349 8,244 8,236 8,531

Creative Arts 760 864 999 1,329 1,528 1,679 0 0 0 0

Certificate Programs 1,096 1,073 993 1,575 1,080 1,194 1,406 1,096 878 1,070

Other 515 546 616 1,194 2,909 3,053 2,163 1,551 1,616 1,771

Total 23,987 25,449 27,104 30,322 31,459 31,699 29,892 26,048 24,187 24,796

ENROLLMENT BY MAJOR/PROGRAM
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